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BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Corinne H. Ball, 

Compla inane, 

vs. 

The General Telephone Co'., 

Defendant. 

Case No. 8175 

Corinne H. Ball, in propria persona .. 
A1bert M. &::rt, H. Ralph Snyde%, J-r ~, 

and Paul A. Raymond, by Paul A .. 
Raymond, for defendant. 

O,P I N ION -- --- --- - .... --- ....-

Complainant seeks ~es~oration of telephone service at 

3517 Ashwood, Los Angeles 66, California.. Interim restora~ion 

was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 69113, dated 

May 25, 1965). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about March 3, 

1965, it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Corinne 

Ball, wder number 397-6101, was being or was to 'be used as an 

instrumentality directly or indirectly to violate or aid and 

abet violation of law, and the%efore de£enc1a.nt was required to 

disconnect service pursuant to the cieeision in Re Tele.:ehone 

Disconnection, 47 cal. P.U.C. 853. 

The matter was heard and submitted before ExamiDer 

DeWolf at Los Angeles on August 23, 1965. 
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By letter of March 3, 1965, the Chief of Folice oz the 

City of Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under 

n'~cr 397-6101 was being used to disseminate horse-racing 

information used in connection with bookmaking in violation of 

Penal Code Section 337a> and requested disconnection (Exhibit 1). 

Defendant notified the subscriber of disconnection (Exhibit 2). 

Exhibits 1 and 2 are attached to the answer of defendant on. file 

herein. 

Complainant ~esti£i~d that she is employed as a nurse 

subj ect to call at any hour and that she has two children aged 3 i 
and 10 years who at some times axe left a.lone for short periods 

and that telephone service is essential for medical reasons and 

for her employment. 

Complainane stated 1n her complaint that she did ~e 

I 
I 

the telephone for an ~awful purpose and complainant· further 

testified that she was charged with bookm.:lking and pleaded guilty 

and paid a fine of $100, aJ:ld tba: her telephone was disconnected 

for three months, and that she has great need for telephone se=vice) 

and she will not use the telepbone for any unlawful purpose. 

There was. no appearance by or testimony from. any law 

enforceme:lt agency_ 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 
-..;Iif.A 

cause, and that complainant's telephone w~s used in violation of 

Section 337a of the ?enal Code, and that complainant has paicl. a 

fine of $100, and· her telephone was disconnected over sixty days. 

Complainant is entitled to %estoration of se%vice~ 
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IT IS ORDERED that Decision No. 69113, <iated May 2S, 

1965, temporarily restoring service to complainant, is made 

permanent, subject to defendant's tariff provisions and existing 

applicable law. 

'the effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date bereof. 

Dated at San Fr3.nciseO 

day of._.....xS.::.;EP~i:..;;;t;,;,;,;Mo;;.B.::.;ER.:..· __ , 1965. 

~ California, tilis :? J'~ 

... - ..... , . - .;.. ........ 
-- .. -.... .. ' 

/" i< .. , •• __ ...... " .......... ~' 

• Of" -, 

cotme.issioners 

CO~5z1o~er Poter E. ~~tehell. be1ng 
neee::~r11y ab~e~t~ ~14 not p3rt1e1pate 
1n the ~1zpoz1t1on ot this proeoee~. 
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